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)

OFFICE OF TATTOOING,
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)




)
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)

DECISION
Donald Nations is entitled to a license to operate Backwoods Ink Tattoo (“the establishment”) as a new tattoo, body piercing and/or branding establishment with the condition that the establishment pass the inspection that 20 CSR 2267-2.010(4) requires.    

The Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“the Office”) shall cause the inspection of the establishment within 45 days of the date of this decision.  The Office shall issue the establishment license within 10 days of the inspection if the inspection reveals that the establishment complies with the requirements set forth in the Office’s rules.
Procedure

Nations filed an appeal (which we call a “complaint”
) of the denial of his application for a tattoo establishment license.  The Office filed an answer and a “counterclaim/complaint” to 
establish cause to discipline Nations’ practitioner's license.  We held a hearing on January 13, 2009.  Nations appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorneys General Rebecca K. McKinstry and Margaret Landwehr represented the Office.  Both parties filed written arguments, the last one filed on March 17, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
On October 6, 1994, the prosecuting attorney filed an Information in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, charging Nations with two counts of committing sodomy.   The charges stated as follows:

Count I

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, R.S.Mo., committed the felony of sodomy . . . in that on or about the 25th day of July, 1994, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with [J.F.], to whom defendant was not married, and who was then less than fourteen years old.

Count II
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, R.S.Mo., committed the felony of sodomy . . . in that between the 15th day of May, 1994, through the 27th day of July, 1994, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with [D.F.], to whom defendant was not married, and who was then less than fourteen years old.[
]
2.
On June 13, 1995, a jury found Nations guilty on both counts and assessed 12 years’ imprisonment on each count.
3.
On August 28, 1995, the court sentenced Nations to 12 years’ imprisonment on each count to be served concurrently.
4.
On June 25, 1996, the Court of Appeals affirmed Nations’ conviction.

5.
On May 2, 2007, Nations completed his terms of imprisonment in the Missouri Department of Corrections.
6.
On or about July 31, 2008, Nations submitted an application (“practitioner’s application”) for a tattoo practitioner’s license to the Office. 
7.
In his practitioner's application, 
a.
Nations attested that the statements made in the application were true and correct to the best of his knowledge.  
b.
Nations marked “yes” in response to Question 4, which asks:
Have you ever, in a criminal prosecution, been found guilty, pled guilty, received a suspended imposition of sentence for violation of any laws of a state or in the United States?[
]
c.
Nations noted next to Question 4, “Class A felony, 12 years, 1995-time compelted [sic],” but he did not disclose that he was convicted of two felony offenses or provide any further explanation regarding what type of offense he had been convicted of.
8.
On August 7, 2008, the Office issued a practitioner’s license to Nations.
9.
On September 10, 2008, Nations submitted an application to the Office for a tattoo establishment license to operate Backwoods Ink Tattoos (“establishment application”).  By that time, he and his father, Ervin Nations, each held a practitioner's license.  Nations plans to practice under his practitioner’s license at Backwoods Ink Tattoos.
10.
In Nations’ establishment application, 
a. 
Nations attested that the statements made in the application were true and correct to the best of his knowledge.
b.
Nations listed him and his father each as “50% owner.”

c.
The instructions printed just before Questions 13, 14, 15, and 16 state:

IMPORTANT:  Explanations required to the following questions (13, 14, 15 & 16) must be on a separate sheet and signed by you before a notary public and notarized.[
]

11.
Nations marked “yes” in response to Question 13, which asks:

Has the owner of this establishment ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pleaded guilty or pleaded nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?  If yes, explain fully.
12.
With the establishment application, Nations included his affidavit on a separate sheet of paper, in which Nations states:

Explaination [sic] for # 13,

Found guilty for two class-A felony’s, [sic] twelve years each, time ran concurrent, From 1995-2007, time is 100% percent [sic] completed as of May 2, 2007.[
]

13.
On September 11, 2008, the Office sent Nations a letter regarding his establishment application, which states in part:

The Office is requesting a written explanation regarding the two class A felonies, this information should have been submitted with your practitioner application.[
]

14.
On September 18, 2008, the Office received a signed and notarized explanation from Nations, which states: 
I DONALD NATIONS, WAS FOUND GUILTY OF 2 CLASS

A FELONIES, OF SODOMY. 1995-2007 TIME 100 PERCENT COMPLETED AS OF MAY 2, 2007. TWO 12 YEARS CONCURRENT. EXPLAINATION [sic] FOR #13, IN 
REGAURDS [sic] FOR ESTABLISHMENT APPLICATION.[
]
15.
On September 25, 2008, the Office notified Nations by written notice sent by certified mail that the Office had denied his establishment application to operate Backwoods Ink Tattoos.
Conclusions of Law

I.  Counterclaim/Complaint

Against Practitioner's License 


The Office issued a practitioner's license to Nations shortly before it denied his establishment application.  After Nations appealed the denial, the Office filed an answer asserting that we should deny the establishment application because of Nations' conviction.  In addition, the Office included within its answer a “counterclaim/complaint” seeking to establish cause to discipline Nations' practitioner's license pursuant to § 324.523.1(2) and (11) because of his conviction and because he allegedly caused the Office to issue his practitioner's license under a mistake of fact.  

There is no statute or regulation allowing an agency to initiate a disciplinary action against a licensee in the same proceeding in which a licensee is appealing the denial of a different license.  To establish cause to discipline a license, the licensing authority must file a separate complaint.  Further, there is no procedural mechanism to make us aware of any disciplinary counterclaim that a licensing authority may include within its answer in an 
application denial case, at least not until the hearing.  As a result, we did not send to Nations the required notice of the initiation of the disciplinary proceeding against his practitioner's license.

II.  Establishment License Application

We have jurisdiction to hear Nations’ appeal of the denial of his establishment application.
  Nations has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Office.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application anew.
  


When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

A.  Qualifications for an Establishment License 
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-2.010 states in part: 

(1) No person shall operate a tattoo establishment, body piercing establishment and/or branding establishment unless he or she has obtained a license for the establishment from the division.  An application for an establishment license shall be notarized and accompanied by the appropriate fee.  Only one (1) application shall be required for any single establishment.
*   *   *

(4) The division shall not issue a license to a new or temporary tattoo, body piercing and/or branding establishment or a new operator at an existing establishment without completing an inspection of the establishment to ensure that the establishment complies with the requirements set forth in these rules.

The Office’s answer raises no challenge to these qualifications, so we presume that Nations submitted the appropriate fee with his establishment application.  We also presume that the Office raised no issue about the inspection because it has not yet inspected the premises.

B.  Discretionary Reason for Denial

The Office seeks our denial of the application under § 324.523, which provides:

1.  The division may refuse to issue . . . any . . . license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Nations does not dispute that he was convicted of two counts of sodomy.  At the time of the commission of the offenses, § 566.060
 provides:
1.  A person commits the crime of forcible sodomy if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person by the use of forcible compulsion.
2.  Forcible sodomy or an attempt to commit forcible sodomy is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless in the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury or displays a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument in a threatening manner or subjects the victim to sexual intercourse or deviate sexual intercourse with more than one person, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years. 
Section 566.010
 provides:

(1) “Deviate sexual intercourse” means any act involving the genitals of one person and the mouth, tongue, or anus of another person or a sexual act involving the penetration, however slight, of the male or female sex organ or the anus by a finger, instrument or object done for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person[.]
Section 556.061
 provides:

(12) “Forcible compulsion” means either:
(a) Physical force that overcomes reasonable resistance; or
(b) A threat, express or implied, that places a person in reasonable fear of death, serious physical injury or kidnapping of himself or an​other person[.]


The Office maintains in its answer that Nations’ sodomy offenses had violence as an essential element and that they involved moral turpitude.  However, in its post-hearing written argument, the Office makes no mention of this contention.  We conclude that the Office has abandoned this issue.  

A.  Moral Turpitude

Only the moral turpitude issue remains.  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In a recent case, Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 which involved an attempt to discipline a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the Court referred to three categories of crimes:

Those classifications are (1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee.[
]

We adopt this framework to determine what crimes involve moral turpitude pursuant to 
§ 324.523.1(2).  For Category 1 crimes, it is necessary only for the Office to show that there was a conviction or a guilty plea.  An inquiry into the circumstances is unnecessary to create authority for discipline.  Nations’ conviction was for using forcible compulsion to sodomize two children.  Those are crimes of moral turpitude.  
B.  Discretionary Factors

However, our inquiry does not stop here.  Section 324.523 provides that the Office – and now this Commission – “may” refuse to grant the application if the applicant is guilty of a crime involving moral turpitude.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Office, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  

Our discretion is guided by our awareness that both the General Assembly, through its enactment of § 314.200
 and § 324.029, and the courts, through their appellate decisions,
 have established a public policy allowing felons the opportunity to show sufficient rehabilitation for occupational and professional licensing.  Yet we also realize that the General Assembly and courts have established a public policy that emphasizes government licensing of occupations and professions as the best way to protect and assure the public that the people licensed are qualified and honest.
  


Section 324.029 provides:
Except as otherwise specifically provided by law, no license for any occupation or profession shall be denied solely on the grounds that an applicant has been previously convicted of a felony.
For guidance on how we should exercise our discretion, we look to the provisions of § 314.200,
  which provides that in addition to the conviction, we:

shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

Also, an applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.


Nations contends that he has paid his debt to society, that he wants to support his family, which includes an 11-month-old daughter, and that he should be allowed to earn his living without being punished again.  We note that the offenses occurred in 1994, almost 15 years ago, and that Nations has been out of prison since May 2, 2007.  The crimes involved the infliction of 
a sex act on children.  The license that Nations seeks is essentially a business license, one that allows the licensee to operate a business where licensed practitioners provide tattooing, body piercing or branding services
 to adults and to minors (those under 18 years of age
) who have the prior written consent from a parent or guardian executed before the practitioner providing the tattooing or before the practitioner’s employee or agent.
  

The focus of the State’s regulation of the tattooing business also sheds light on the issue of whether Nations' offenses have any relationship to the activities that the establishment license would allow him to engage in.  The State’s regulations focus primarily on sanitation and hygiene.  Section 324.522 provides:
2.  The director of the division of professional registration shall promulgate rules and regulations relative to the hygienic practice of tattooing, body piercing and branding, the sanitary operations of tattoo, body piercing and branding establishments, and the educational and training requirements for applicants applying to receive and practitioners desiring to maintain a license to practice any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526.  Such rules and regulations shall include:
(1) Standards of hygiene to be met and maintained by establishments and practitioners in order to receive and maintain a license for the practice of tattooing, body piercing and branding;
(2) Procedures to be used to grant, revoke or reinstate a license;
(3) Inspection of tattoo, body piercing and branding establishments; and
(4) Any other matter necessary to the administration of this section.

The qualifications for those practicing within an establishment emphasize education and training in sanitation and hygiene.
  Operators of licensed establishments are responsible for 
ensuring “that each practitioner employed or practicing at the licensed establishment engages in the safe and sanitary practice of tattooing, branding and/or body piercing including but not limited to the use of universal precautions and proper hygiene”
 and for complying with detailed regulations relating to the cleanliness of the general premises, restrooms, hand washing, and cleaning areas.
  The “competent practice” of the practitioner involves maintaining “the safe and sanitary practice of his or her profession, taking all necessary precautions to prevent the transfer of disease or infection from one patron to another, or from the licensee to a patron.”
  The Office’s regulations set forth detailed requirements regarding client welfare and equipment.  The Office’s “standards of practice” emphasize sanitation and hygiene.
  


We conclude that the State’s interest in regulating tattooing establishments is primarily to prevent infections and the spread of disease.  There is nothing in the nature of Nations' crimes that indicate any propensity to ignore or violate sanitation and hygiene requirements.  Given how long ago the offenses occurred, the nature of the offenses, and the nature of the activities that take place in a licensed establishment, we see no significant relationship between the offenses and the nature of the business for which Nations seeks licensure.  Even if a minor should want to receive the practitioner’s services, the law requires the active involvement of a parent or guardian with the practitioner before they can give consent for the minor to receive services.    

As for Nations’ conduct since he committed the offenses, Nations testified that he has begun a family and simply wants to earn a living for it.  The Office attempted to show that Nations has engaged in two fights since his release from by introducing court records relating to proceedings in which two people filed for adult abuse protective orders against Nations.  Nations objected to this evidence on the basis of unfair surprise.  He stated that the Office did not 
mention these incidents or proceedings in its answer as a reason for denying his establishment license application.  As a result, he did not bring with him witnesses, photographs, and other evidence that he described at the hearing and that he alleged would refute the allegations made in those proceedings.  
Both due process
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)1 require that the Office give Nations notice in its answer of the facts on which the denial is based so that the petitioner may address such allegations.  The Office’s answer makes no mention of the adult abuse allegations or proceedings.  Therefore, we strike Exhibit G as having been improvidently admitted.  We withheld ruling on the admission of Exhibit H until the Office provided certified copies of the court records after our hearing.  We have received and substituted the certified records for the uncertified records originally provided.  However, for the reasons just discussed, we sustain Nations' objection to the admission of Exhibit H.  
We conclude that Nations has shown that he is entitled to the establishment license with the condition that his establishment pass the inspection that 20 CSR 2267-2.010(4) requires.  The Office shall cause the inspection of Nations' establishment and issue the establishment license if the establishment passes inspection.  
Summary

Nations has shown that he is entitled to an establishment license once his establishment passes inspection.

SO ORDERED on June 1, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       
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